
 
 

Owned and Operated by the Kern County Hospital Authority 
A Designated Public Hospital 

1700 Mount Vernon Avenue | Bakersfield, CA 93306 | (661) 326-2000 | KernMedical.com 

 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY REGULAR MEETING 
 
April 19, 2023  
 
Subject:  Proposed Amendment No. 3 to the Personal/Professional Services Agreement (17018) 
with NLeader Group, LLC 
 
Recommended Action:  Approve; Authorize Chairman to sign 
 
Summary:    
 
Kern Medical requests your Board approve the proposed Amendment No. 3 to the 
Personal/Professional Services Agreement between NLeader Group LLC and the Kern County 
Hospital Authority to extend the current Agreement and add funds to support the extended term.   
 
NLeader Group, LLC provides professional technical consulting services for the Medi-Cal 
Administrative Activities (MAA) including claims and coordination. With this Amendment No. 3, 
NLeader Group shall continue to review MAA invoices for federal reimbursement on behalf of Kern 
Medical.  

 

Agreements Term Maximum 
Payable Variance 

Personal/Professional Services Agreement 
#17018 

07/01/18 - 06/30/20 $25,000  

Amendment #1 - #47420 07/01/20 – 06/30/21 $35,000 $10,000 
Amendment # 2 - #25421 07/01/21 – 06/30/23 $105,000 $70,000 
Proposed Amendment #3 07/01/23 – 06/30/25 $175,000 $70,000 

 
Therefore, it is recommended that your Board approve the proposed Amendment No. 3 to the 
Personal/Professional Services Agreement with NLeader Group, LLC to ensure continuity of 
business services, by extending the term by two (2) years for the period of July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2025, increasing the maximum payable by $70,000 from $105,000 to $175,000, and 
authorize the Chairman to sign.   
 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO 

PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(Kern County Hospital Authority - NLeader Group, LLC) 

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, effective March 15, 2023, is between the Kern County 
Hospital Authority, a local unit of government ("KCHA"), which owns and operates Kern Medical Center 
("KMC"), and Nleader Group, LLC ("Consultant") with its principal place of business located at 443 S. F 
Street., Oxnard, CA 93030. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, KCHA and Consultant entered into a Personal/Professional Services Agreement dated 
June 26, 2018 (Agt. #17018), Amendment No. 1 effective July 1, 2020 (Agt. #47420), and Amendment No. 
2 effective July 1, 2021 (Agt. #25421) ("Agreement"), for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023; 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties to the Agreement desire to amend the Agreement as specified herein below; 

NOW, THEREFORE, KCHA and Consultant do mutually agree as follows (check those applicable): 

__x_ Term. The Agreement shall be extended from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025, unless sooner 
terminated as provided for in the Agreement. 

__x_ Fees payable by KCHA under the Agreement shall increase by $70,000, from $105,000 to 
$175,000. 
Travel Expenses payable by KCHA under the Agreement shall increase from by .i, from_$ to 

Services. See Exhibits A-1 and B-1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, 
for revised Services. 
Other 

Except as expressly amended herein, all provisions of the Agreement, as previously amended, shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement has been executed as of the 
date indicated above. 

KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 

By ____________ __ 
Russell Bigler, Chairman, Board of Governors 

"KCHA" 
Date: _______ _ 

NLEADER GROUP, LLC 

By Jr�-� 
Nancy Leidelmeijer 
Owner/Executive Director 

"Consultant" 

Date: 3/8/2023 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
Responsible KCHA Department 

By ______________ ___;. 
Andrew Cantu, Chief Financial Officer 

Date: _______ ____,;. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Legal Services Department 

g Compliance Officer 
Kern County Hospital Authority 

Date: ij;o/z,J -�-----------



 
 

Owned and Operated by the Kern County Hospital Authority 
A Designated Public Hospital 

1700 Mount Vernon Avenue | Bakersfield, CA 93306 | (661) 326-2000 | KernMedical.com 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY REGULAR MEETING 

  
April 19, 2023 
 
Subject:  Proposed Master Services Agreement with Lenovo (United States) Inc. 
 
Recommended Action:  Approve; Authorize Chairman to sign; Authorize the Chief Executive Officer 
to approve future quotes/purchase orders 
 
Summary: 
 
Kern Medical requests your Board approve the proposed Master Services Agreement with Lenovo 
(United States) Inc. for any Lenovo branded or third-party hardware or software that Lenovo makes 
available for purchase.  Hardware products include but are not limited to, personal computers and 
accessories. 
 
CDW, through our group purchasing organization, will continue to serve as a primary vendor for 
desktops, laptops, monitors and peripherals. This proposed agreement will provide Kern Medical 
the ability to obtain IT equipment at the best possible price and with timely delivery by establishing 
an alternate supply chain with Lenovo. 
 
The Kern Medical IT Department has reached out to additional vendors and this vendor’s products 
are comparable to our current vendor and sometimes at a lower cost.  
 
This Agreement contains nonstandard terms and cannot be approved as to form by Counsel due to 
Lenovo (United States) Inc’s inability to accept Counsel’s edits.  The nonstandard terms include 
limitation of liability to the cost of the agreement, fees for early cancellation, and New York law 
and venue. Efforts were made to negotiate these nonstandard terms to no avail.  Kern Medical 
believes the benefits of this purchase outweigh the risk of moving forward with the Master Service 
Agreement, despite the nonstandard terms. 
 
Therefore, it is recommended that your Board approve the proposed Master Services Agreement 
for a term of three (3) years, effective April 19, 2023 through April 18, 2026, authorize Chairman to 
sign, and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to sign future quotes/purchase orders in an amount 
not to exceed an estimated $500,000 per year for this Agreement to purchase hardware, as 
needed, for projects throughout the facility.  
 
 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B50CD7-0B13-4C3B-B73A-E02FAD084070 

Lenovo 

Solutions & Services Group 
Master Services Agreement 

Effective Date 

April 19, 2023 (the "Effective Date") 

This Master Services Agreement (this "Agreement") is made by and between: 

Kern County Hospital Authority, a local unit of government, which owns and operates Kern Medical Center on behalf 
of itself and its Affiliates ("Customer") with an office at 1700 Mt. Vernon Avenue, Bakersfield, CA 93306, and 

Lenovo (United States) Inc. on behalf of itself and its Affiliates ("Lenovo") with an office at 8001 Development Drive 
Morrisville, NC 27560. 

Customer and Lenovo may be referred to collectively as the "Parties" and each individually as a "Party."." Affiliate" 
means any entity that directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control of a party. 

This Agreement consists of: (i) these terms; (ii) any SOW attached hereto as listed below in Section O "Attachments 

and Statements of Work"; and (iii) any other documents which both Parties agree in writing shall become part of this 
Agreement. Any additional or different terms not in a writing signed by both Parties and any conflicting terms on a 
Customer purchase order shall not be a part of this Agreement. 

A Service (as defined below) becomes subject to this Agreement when Lenovo accepts Customer's order by sending 
Customer written acceptance of the order or by making the Service available to Customer within the country of this 
Agreement. Confirmation of Lenovo's receipt of a Customer order does not constitute Lenovo's acceptance of the order. 

1 Definition 

"Service" means the performance of a task, the provision of advice or assistance, or access to a resource 
such as access to an information database that Lenovo makes available to Customer under this Agreement. 

2 Price, Charges, Payment, and Taxes 

Customer shall pay the price or charges for Services as specified in the Lenovo price list, Statement of Work 
("SOW'), invoice, or another document as agreed to by the Parties. All amounts are due upon receipt of the 
invoice. Any amounts not received by Lenovo within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice shall be overdue .. 
Customer shall pay applicable sales, use, or similar taxes, fees, or duties unless Customer provides exemption 
documentation to Lenovo. Customer is responsible for taxes, if any, from the date the Services are provided 
by Lenovo. No other discounts, quantity entitlements, or promotions apply unless expressly agreed in writing 
by Lenovo. 

3 Personnel 

3.1 Each Party is responsible for the supervision, direction, control, and compensation of its respective personnel. 

3.2 Lenovo personnel used in the performance of Services shall be as determined by Lenovo in its sole discretion. 

3.3 Lenovo may subcontract a Service, or any part of it, to subcontractors selected by Lenovo. 

4 Warranty 

4.1 Lenovo warrants that Services will be performed in a workmanlike manner consistent with the terms of the 
applicable SOW and standards in the information technology industry. 

Page 1 of 6 

LENOVO CONFIDENTIAL 

Kern Medical Center 
Master Services Agreement - CLM#115075 









DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B50CD7-0B13-4C3B-B73A-E02FAD084070 

Lenovo 

Solutions and Services Group 

epidemics, communication line or power failures; governmental laws, court orders or regulations; or any other 
cause beyond its reasonable control. 

10.7 Survival. Any terms of this Agreement which by their nature survive the expiration, termination, or cancellation 
of this Agreement, including but not limited to Section 7, "Limitation of Liability," shall survive the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

10.8 Complete Understanding. This Agreement is the sole and complete understanding of the Parties regarding 
the subject matter hereof, superseding all prior or contemporaneous agreements and understandings, whether 
written or oral. 

10.9 Severability. If the whole or any part of a provision of this Agreement is found invalid, unenforceable, or illegal 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall be deleted, and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

10.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

10.11 Notices. All notices a Party may provide to the other concerning this Agreement shall be in writing by means 
of e-mail with receipt confirmed, facsimile, certified or registered mail, express mail, other overnight delivery, 
or hand delivery with proper postage or other charges paid and addressed directed to the Parties as follows. 
Such notice will be deemed received when actually received or seventy-two (72) hours after being sent as 
specified above, whichever occurs first: 

To Customer 
Attn: Chief Executive Officer
Kern Medical
1700 Mount Vernon Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93306
E-mail: contracts@kernmedical.com

To: Lenovo (United States) Inc. 
Attn: Sheri Courtney 
8001 Development Drive 
Morrisville, NC, 27560 
E-mail: shericourtney@lenovo.com

10.12 Attachments and Statements of Work. The following documents are incorporated herein and made a part
of this Agreement:

Attachment A: Statement of Work for Advanced Imaging Services 

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS) 

The Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective 

Date. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts and electronically signed or accepted. 

LENOVO CONFIDENTIAL 

Kern Medical Center 
Master Services Agreement - CLM#115075 

Page 5 of 6 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99850CD7-0B13-4C3B-B73A-E02FAD084070 

Lenovo 

Solutions and Services Group 

Accepted and agreed for and on behalf of: Accepted and agreed for and on behalf of: 

Kern County Hospital Authority 

by:--------------­
Authorized signature 

Le
�

�lilni-,States) Inc. 

�P�s 
by: eoAeoBP'�eo 14!9 ... 

Authorized signature 

Signatory Name: Russell Bigler Signatory Name: Whitney Polites 

(Type or print) (Type or print) 

Signatory Title: Chairman, Board of Governors 

Signature Date: 

Signatory Title: Executive Director 

Signature Date: 12 April 2023

After signing, please return a copy of this Agreement to the Lenovo address shown above. 

REVIEWED ONLY 

NOT APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By�> l£g�rtmeiit

LENOVO CONFIDENTIAL 

Kern Medical Center 
Master Services Agreement - CLM#115075 

Page 6 of 6 








